
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us/socialservices 

Rodney A. Cook 
      Director 

3/16/2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with The City of Sandy for Support of the Mt. 
Hood Express Bus Service.  Agreement value is $297,048.  Funding is through the State of 

Oregon, Rail, and Public Transit Division, and $55,000 budgeted County General Funds. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Issues on 3/14/2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Build public trust through good government by serving vulnerable
populations.

2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities by addressing the needs
of older adults and veterans.

Counsel Review Yes – AN 1/11/23 Procurement 
Review 

No 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin Contact Phone 503-655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests 
approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Sandy to provide support for the Mt. Hood 
Express (MHX) bus service.  This agreement provides funding to the City of Sandy to provide staffing 
to support the operations of the Mt Hood Express, facility rental for the bus service, reimbursement for 
shop supplies, and preventative maintenance for the MHX vehicles for FY23 and 24.  The City and 
County use a shared operations contractor to provide direct service, and MHX operates out of the City’s 
Transit Operations Center.  This partnership has been in place for over seven years.  

The Mt Hood Express provides public transit bus service between the City of Sandy, Government Camp, 
and Timberline, along with other locations in the Mt. Hood area, increasing access to employment and 
recreation opportunities.  In FY21-22, MHX provided 46,850 rides to the general public.  

For Filing Use Only 



RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of this agreement and requests Tootie Smith, Board Chair, or her designee, 
sign on behalf of Clackamas County 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 
 


























	H3S #5 Sandy IGA FY23-FY24 SS Staff Report 3.16.23-Q-with followup.pdf
	H3S #5 Sandy IGA FY23-FY24 SS Staff Report 3.16.23.pdf
	Signature Page

